The assumptions of risk taken, by their nature, are not part of the scope of an audit, therefore, were not audited by independent auditors.

 For the six months period ended on
June 30,

 For the six months period ended on
June 30,

In particular, the exposure to market risk is continuously monitored, especially the risk factors related to foreign exchange, interest rates ad commodity prices, which
directly affect the value of financial assets and liabilities, future cash flow and net investments in operations abroad. In these cases the Company and its subsidiaries
may use financial hedge instruments, including derivatives, given the approval by the Risk Management Committee.

As of  June 30, 2013, the maximum individual limit for coverage was R$ 150,000.  This coverage includes all types of casualties.

The Risk Management Department uses proprietary and third party information systems specially developed to control and manage market risk, applying stress
scenario and value at risk analysis to measure the net exposure as well as the specific exposure to the exchanges.

63

JBS S.A.

(Expressed in thousands of reais)
Notes to the quarterly interim financial statements for the six months period ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

Liabilities exposure to LIBOR/EURIBOR rate:

Working Capital - Euro -   -   46,308   43,248
Working Capital - USD -   -   252,658   120,260
Pre-payment 1,439,597   1,345,644   1,507,532   1,407,150
Others -   -   1,020,223   295,167

Total   1,439,597   1,345,644   2,826,721   1,865,825

Liabilities exposure to TJLP rate:

FINAME / FINEM 236,100   235,436   239,315   239,082
BNDES Automatic 9,858   38,532   9,858   38,532
EXIM - export credit facility 50,930   87,012   50,930   87,012
CDC 10,021   13,750   10,021   13,750

Total   306,909   374,730   310,124   378,376

Sensitivity analysis

 Risk
 Scenario (I) VaR
99% I.C. 1 day

 Scenario (II)
Variation - 25%

 Scenario (III)
Variation - 50%

(8,064)   (504,019)   (1,008,038)

   (144)   (359,899)   (719,799)

   (61)   (76,727)   (153,455)

   (8,269)   (940,645)   (1,881,292)

 Risk

 Scenario (I) VaR

99% I.C. 1 day

 Scenario (II)

Variation - 25%

 Scenario (III)

Variation - 50%

(7,561)   (472,550)   (945,101)

   (283)   (706,680)   (1,413,361)

   (62)   (77,531)   (155,062)

   (7,906)   (1,256,761)   (2,513,524)

 Current Scenario

 Scenario (I) VaR

99% I.C. 1 day

 Scenario (II)

Variation - 25%

 Scenario (III)

Variation - 50%

7.72000% 7.75088% 9.65000% 11.58000%

0.69070% 0.69077% 0.86338% 1.03605%

5.00000% 5.00100% 6.25000% 7.50000%

 Contracts indexed to CDI

 Premises

Increase on interest rate

 Contracts indexed to TJLP Increase on interest rate TJLP

 Contracts indexed to Libor / Euribor Increase on interest rate Libor / Euribor

 Exposure

Effect on income - Company

Increase on interest rate

 Contracts indexed to CDI

Interest TJLP

Increase on interest rate TJLP

Increase on interest rate

 Risk

Interest Libor / Euribor

 Exposure

Effect on income - Consolidated

The Company's operations are indexed to fixed rates by TJLP, CDI, Libor and Euribor. Thus, in general, Management believes that any fluctuation in interest rates,

[…]

purchased for a planning horizon pre-defined by the Risk Management Committee, as well as aiming at mitigating price oscillations risks on inventories and sales

contracts, the Company and its subsidiaries use hedging instruments specific for each exposure, most notably futures contracts. The Company deems appropriate to

take the average amount spent with materials as a parameter indicative of operational value to be protected by firm contracts.

The parameters for reducing the cattle purchase risk are based on the physical position of term contracts of cattle purchase considering negotiated values   and terms.
The internal controls used for coverage and risk management are made through spreadsheets and monitoring of operations performed and calculation of VAR for 1
day, with a confidence interval of 99%.

69

JBS S.A.

(Expressed in thousands of reais)
Notes to the quarterly interim financial statements for the six months period ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

Composition of derivative financial instruments to hedge of corn purchase price

Derivative Maturity Receivable Payable
Counterpart of the
principal amount

Reference value
(notional)

Market Value R$

Future contracts
(BM&F) November, 2013 Corn sacks R$ BM&F

(240)   (15)

 Risk
Scenario (I) VaR
99% I.C. 1 day

Appreciation -
25%

Appreciation -
50%

   7   60   120

   7   60   120

 Current Scenario
 Scenario (I) VaR

99% I.C. 1 day
 Scenario (II)

Variation - 25%
 Scenario (III)

Variation - 50%

   26.1600   26.8705   32.7000   39.2400

EXPOSURE 31.03.13 31.12.12

   1,826,556   (2,043,500)

   (5,167,156)   31,186

 TOTAL   (3,340,600)   (2,012,314)

 Risk  Scenario (I) VaR
99% I.C. 1 day

 Scenario (II)
Variation - 25%

 Scenario (III)
Variation - 50%

   (29,225)   (456,639)   (913,278)

   82,674   1,291,789   2,583,578

   53,449   835,150   1,670,300

 Current Scenario
 Scenario (I) VaR

99% I.C. 1 day
 Scenario (II)

Variation - 25%
 Scenario (III)

Variation - 50%

- 1.600% 25.000% 50.000%

The Company understands that quantitative figures regarding the exposure risk on the corn's sacks price changes of the Company on June 30, 2013 and December 31,
2012 are presented below in accordance with the Risk Management Policy and are representative of exposure incurred during the period in accordance with paragraph
35 of CPC 40 R1.

 Price risk of corn purchase

 Hedging derivatives of corn sacks price Corn sacks appreciation

 Risk

Effect on income - Company

 Exposure

Effect on income - JBS USA subsidiary

 Exposure

 Operational Commodities price appreciation

 Hedging derivatives Commodities price depreciation